

MAHARASHTRA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
(A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking)

HEAD OFFICE : "Udyog Sarthi", Mahakali Caves Road,
Andheri (E), Mumbai - 400 093.
Tele: (022) 26870052/54/27/73 Fax : (022) 26871587
PRINCIPAL OFFICE : 4,4 (A), 12th Floor, World Trade Centre, Complex-1,
Cuffe Parade, Mumbai - 400 005
Tele : (022) 22151451/52/53 Fax : (022) 22188203



No: MIDC/FIRE/IFMS/A-48728
Date: 05/02/2019.

M/s. Shri Datta Meghe Balkalyan Shikshan Sanstha Pvt Ltd.
Plot No. P-1, AM-1/1 (OSP-1) MIDC, Addl-Yavatmal Indl. Area,
Dist; Yavatmal.

Sub: Grant of "Final No Objection Certificate" for Your
Educational Building on Plot No. P-1, AM-1/1 (OSP-1) at
MIDC, Addl-Yavatmal Indl Area.

- Ref: i) This Office Prov NOC No. MIDC/Fire/IFMS/C-05047,
Dt; 14/06/2018.
ii) Application Number; SWC/182/25/20181115/587704.

Dear Sir,

With reference to the above, a representative of this office visited your School Building, on 04/02/2019 to the above-mentioned address for inspection of fire fighting arrangements provided by you. Since the fire fighting arrangements provided by you were found in working conditions & you have submitted form "A" issued by M/s, Fire Solution. Who is license agency (Licenses No, MFS-LA/F-0294) registered under the provision of The Maharashtra Fire Prevention and Life Safety Measures Act, 2006 This office is issuing a "Final No-Objection Certificate" for your following built up area admeasuring to 1285.24Sq. Mtrs. The area wise details of each floor are as under:-


Sr. No.	Name of structure	Proposed B/u Area (Sq.M.)	
A-1	Proposed floor	Ground floor	64.34
		First floor	164.15
		Excess Balcony	9.99
		Second floor	164.15
		Excess Balcony	9.99
		Third floor	872.64
Total proposed B/U Area		1285.24	

- The occupant load of above buildings should not exceed in any case as prescribed in Table-3 of National Building Code-2016 part-IV.

As per the provision of Section 3, Sub Section 3 of Maharashtra Fire Prevention and Life Safety Measures Act, 2006, it is the sole responsibility of Owner or Occupier as the case may be, that he/she shall furnish to Chief Fire Officer & Fire Advisor, MIDC or local Fire Station Officer a Certificate in a 'From B' issued by License Agency twice a year in the month of January And July regarding maintenance of fire prevention and life safety measures. Following Statutory Provisions Under Maharashtra Fire Prevention and Life Safety Measures Act, 2006, should be adhered.

- Under Section 3 of "Maharashtra Fire Prevention and Life Safety Measures Act, 2006" (hereinafter referred to as "said Act"). The applicant (developer, owner, occupier by whatever name called) shall comply with all
...2/-


Manager
School of Scholars,
MIDC, Yavatmal


Principal
School of Scholars
Yavatmal

...2..

the Fire and Life Safety measures adhering to National Building Code of India, 2005 and as amended from time to time failing which it shall be treated as a violation of the said Act.

2. It is presumed that you have completed the work adhering to the provisions under **Section-3** of the said Act.
3. Under **sub-section (3) of Section 3**, it is responsibility of the Owner or the Occupier as the case maybe, shall furnish to The Chief Fire Officer or nominated officer a Certificate in a prescribed form twice a year in the Month of January & July regarding maintenance of fire prevention and life safety measure in good repair and efficient condition as specified in **sub-section (1)**.
4. Under **sub section (4) of Section 3**, no person shall tamper with, alter, remove or cause any injury or damage to any fire prevention and life safety equipment installed in any such building or part thereof or instigate any other person to do so.
5. A list of License Agency is available on Maharashtra Fire Services website www.mahafireservice.gov.in. It is mandatory to submit fire prevention and fire protection drawings prepared by License Agency. The same should be got approved from fire department.
6. The inspection was carried out only from Fire Safety point of view, however certain deviations in as built drawings vis-à-vis the then approved plans by Special playing Authority. Shall be subject to scrutiny & approval of Special playing Authority, MIDC Yavatmal Sub-Division, Yavatmal.

The Hose-Reel-Hose System, Manually Call Point, Fire Extinguishers & other safety system installed by you in the your school premises shall be well maintained & shall be kept in tip-top working condition at all the time. If the fire protection system is not maintained, retrenched then this "N.O.C." will stand cancelled without any notice & you will be solely responsible to loss of life or property if any, which may please be noted.

The undersigned reserves right to amend any additional recommendations deemed fit during the stage wise inspection due to the statutory provisions amended from time to time and in the interest of the protection of the school building.

Thanking you,


Yours faithfully,


Bhai B. Patil

Digitally signed by Bhai B.
Patil
Date: 2019.02.06 17:49:35
+05'30'

**Divisional Fire Officer,
MIDC, Nagpur - 440016.**

Copy to Deputy Engineer, MIDC Sub-Division Yavatmal for information Please.


Manager
School of Scholars,
MIDC, Yavatmal


Principal
School of Scholars
Yavatmal